

Ansuya Patel Assistant Assurance & Governance Manager

0161 922 6936

4

Ansuya.Patel@tgh.nhs.uk foi@tgh.nhs.uk Tameside Hospital
Fountain Street
Ashton-Under-Lyne
Lancashire
OL6 9RW

Our Ref: FOI 2017.059

28 April 2017

Dr George Julian request-385873-80c80a8b@whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Dr Julian,

Ref: Reguest for information under Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your request for information received 31 January 2017. The Trust's response is as follows:

Question 1: 1a) total number of deaths that have occurred at the Trust in each of the last five years (please provide data broken down by year)

1b) the number of these deaths that were classified as unexpected

Answer 1a:

Financial Year	Adult	Child	Total
2011/2012	1084	8	1092
2012/2013	1067	3	1070
2013/2014	1023	1	1024
2014/2015	929	4	933
2015/2016	926	4	930
Total	5029	20	5049

1b) The information requested is not available in a reportable format. Plans are in place to commence capture of the data during 2017/2018.

Question 2: 2a) total number of deaths that have been referred to the Coroner by the Trust in each of the last five years

2b) of these, the number of deaths of patients with a learning disability referred to the Coroner

Answer 2: To collate the requested information would exceed the appropriate cost and time limit of the Freedom of Act 2000.

Question 3: 3a) total number of deaths of patients with a learning disability that have occurred at the Trust in each of the last five years (please provide total number and indicate whether they were inpatients at the time of their deaths)

3b) of these, the number of these deaths of patients with a learning disability that

3b) of these, the number of these deaths of patients with a learning disability that were classified as unexpected

Answer 3: 3a)

Financial Year	Adult	Child	Total
2011/12	6	2	8
2012/13	12	1	13
2013/14	11		11
2014/15	17	1	18
2015/16	9		9
Total	55	4	59

Child=aged	<18						
Date of dea	ath between 01/0	04/11 and 31	/03/16.				
Learning di	fficulties identifie	ed from the o	linical coding	where the	following		
ICD10 code	es were recorded	in a primary	or secondary	diagnosis p	osition.		
•	F70 -F79	Mental Ret	tardation				
•	F80-F89	Psychologi	cal Developm	ent			
•	F90 -F98	Behavioura	al & emotiona	l onset occ	urring in ch	ildhood & a	dolescence
•	Q90 - Q99	This include	es Down Synd	rome			

3b) Please see answer 2.

Question 4: 4a) total number of deaths at the Trust reported as an incident on the National Reporting and Learning System (NRLS) in each of the last five years

4b) total number of deaths at the Trust reported on Strategic Executive Information System (STEIS) in each of the last five years

4c) if possible, please indicate the number of these that relate to patients with a learning disability

Answer 4: The numbers of incidents with a harm grade of catastrophic that were reported to NRLS for the last 5 years is:

Financial Year	Total
2011/12	9
2012/13	6
2013/14	6
2014/15	2
2015/16	4

4b) The numbers of incidents reported on StEIS that relate to a patient death for the last 5 years.

Financial Year	Total
2011/12	2
2012/13	9
2013/14	8
2014/15	1
2015/16	5
Total	25

4c) The Trust is aware of only 1 case in 2016 that related to the death of a patient with a learning disability.

Question 5: 5a) total number of initial 72-hour reviews into deaths (as defined by the NHS Serious Incident Framework) in each of the last five years 5b) total number of investigations into deaths (as defined by the NHS SI Framework) in each of the last five years - please provide data broken down by severity, Level 1 internal investigations, Level 2 comprehensive internal investigations, Level 3 independent investigations. Please also indicate whether the numbers refer to investigations opened or completed.

Answer 5: 5a) The 72 hour review process is aimed to identify whether harm has been caused and whether an incident requires further investigation. Not all incidents, following a 72 hour review identify harm or the need for further investigation.

As identified in Q4 not all patient deaths have been highlighted:

5b) The total number of investigations are detailed below.

Financial Year	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Ongoing	Total
2011/12	1	3	0	0	4
2012/13	1	2	0	0	3
2013/14	3	1	1	0	5
2014/15	0	1	1	0	2
2015/16	0	2	1	1	4

Please Note: These numbers relate to open and closed incidents.

We provide information in accordance with our statutory obligations under the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that under the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2003, Tameside and Glossop Integrated Care NHS Foundation Trust asks not to receive unsolicited marketing communications.

Provision of this information does not constitute permission for its commercial re-use in the terms of the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2005.

You are free to use the information for your own use, including for non-commercial research purposes. The information may also be used for the purposes of news reporting. However, any other type of re-use, for example, by publishing the information or issuing copies to the public will require the permission of the copyright owner.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to request a review of our decision, please write to the Chief Executive Karen James at the above address.

If you are not satisfied with the outcome of this request, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner's Office cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the review/complaints procedure provided by the Trust. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF http://www.ico.gov.uk/

Yours sincerely

Ansuya Patel